

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC14-436

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO. 16-2004-CF-00675

---

**JOHN F. MOSLEY**

*Appellant,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Appellee,*

---

*On appeal from the Circuit Court, Fourth  
Judicial Circuit, in and for Duval County, Florida*

**"AMENDED"  
REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**John F. Mosley, Appellant  
DC#J30192  
7819 NW 228<sup>th</sup> Street  
Raiford, FL 32026**

- I submit this 79 page AMENDED REPLY BRIEF, (spiral bound certified); U.S. mail certified #7014 0150 0001 4069 8682.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITITES.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....8

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....27

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....29

ARGUMENT.....32

I. THE PROSECUTION COMMITTED A GIGLIO VIOLATION IN KNOWINGLY ALLOWING ITS MAIN WITNESS, BERNARD GRIFFIN, TO TESTIFY UNTRUTHFULLY AT MOSLEY’S TRIAL RESULTING IN VIOLATIONS OF MOSLEY’S FIFTH, EIGHT, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....33

II. THE PROSECUTION COMMITTED A BRADY VIOLATION IN FAILING TO INFORM THE DEFENSE THAT ITS MAIN WITNESS BERNARD GRIFFIN, RECEIVED FAVORABLE TREATMENT PRIOR TO HIS TESTIMONY IN MOSLEY’S TRIAL AND WAS INFORMED THAT HE WOULD NOT RECEIVE A PRISON SENTENCE IF HE COOPERATED IN TESTIFYING AGAINST MOSLEY, RESULTING IN VIOLATIONS OF MOSLEY’S FIFTH, EIGHT, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....65

III. NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE EXISTS THAT BERNARD GRIFFIN KNEW THAT HE WOULD RECEIVE A NON-PRISON SENTENCE IN EXCHANGE FOR HIS TESTIMONY IN MOSLEY’S TRIAL AND RECEIVED PREFERENTIAL TREATMENT BY THE PROSECUTOR; THIS NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE, IN ADDITION TO ALL OTHER ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE, WOULD PROBABLY PRODUCE AN ACQUITTAL ON RETRIAL AND THE FAILURE TO GRANT A NEW TRIAL ON THIS CLAIM WILL RESULT IN VIOLATIONS OF MOSLEY’S FIFTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER TH UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....33

IV. DEFFNSE COUNSEL WAS DEFICIENT FOR FAILING TO STRIKE JUROR “R” AND MOSLEY WAS PREJUDICED WHERE JUROR “R” WAS ACTUALLY BIASED RESULTING IN VIOLATIONS OF MOSLEY’S SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER TH UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....34

V. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS DEFICIENT IN FAILING TO REQUEST AN ALIBI JURY INSTRUCTION WHERE AN ALIBI DEFENSE WAS PRESENTED AT TRIAL, PREJUDICING MOSLEY AND RESULTING IN VIOLATIONS OF MOSLEY’S SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER TH UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....34

VI. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS DEFICIENT IN FAILING TO OBJECT TO NUMEROUS INSTANCES OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN MOSLEY’S TRIAL AMOUNTING TO FUNDAMENTAL ERROR PREJUDICING MOSLEY AND RESULTING IN VIOLATIONS OF MOSLEY’S FIFTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER TH UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....52

VII. MOSLEY’S TRIAL WAS FRAUGHT WITH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTITIVE ERRORS, WHICH CANNOT BE VIEWED AS HARMLESS WHEN CONSIDERED AS A WHOLE. THE COMBINATION OF ERRORS DEPRIVED MOSLEY OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....64- 65

VIII. DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS DEFICIENT FOR FAILING TO FILE MOTIONS TO SUPPRESS AND FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE STATE’S INTRODUCTION OF MANY ITEMS OF CUMULATIVE INADMISSABLE AND IRREVELANT EVIDENCE THAT PREJUDICE AND MISLEAD THE JURY RESULTING IN VIOLATIONS OF MOSLEY’S FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....65

CONCLUSION.....77

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....78

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AS TO FONT.....79

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Acosta v. State, 798 So. 2d 809, 810 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2001).....10

Agatheas v. State, 77 So. 3d 1232 (Fla. 2011).....6,69,70

Berger v. U.S., 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....53, 69

Biondi v. State, 533 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....60

Blackwell v. State, 79 Fla. 709 (Fla. 1920).....39, 49

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1983).....27,29, 33

Brooks v. Kemp, 762 F. 2d 1383 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....54

Brooks v. State, 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)..... 48

Bowles v. State, 381 So. 2d 326, 328 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 1980).....58

Butler v. State, 894 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCS 2012).....48

Donaldson v. State, 369 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1979).....83

Donnelly v. DeChristoforo, 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....53

Duque v. State, 498 So. 2d 1334 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986).....60

Francois v. State, 132 So 1206 (Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 2014).....6, 76

.....

Laythe v. State, 330 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 1976).....37

Martinez v. Ryan, 132 S. Ct. 1309 (9) (U.S. 2012).....3,4,7

Moore v. State, 1 So. 3d 1177 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 2009).....6,68,69,72,73,76

Seibert v. State, 923 So. 2d 460, 472 (Fla. 2006).....57,74

Tumblin v. State, 29 So. 3d 1093 [11], 1094 (Fla. 2006).....56,57

U.S. v. Hands, 184 F.3d 1322, 1327-1328 [19] (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....5

Eure v. State, 764 So. 2d 798 (Fla 2d DCA 2000).....63

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....4,5

Gorby v. State, 630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993).....54

Greer v. Miller, 483 U.S. 756 (1987).....53

Hardwick v. Crosby, 320 F. 3d 1127 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....48,49

Hendrix v. State, 908 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 2005).....54

Hodges v. State, 885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2003).....63

Howell v. State, 109 So. 3d 763 (Fla. 2013).....6, 68

Hudson v. State, 381 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....47, 51

Hurst v. State, 18 So. 3<sup>rd</sup> 975 (Fla. 2009).....4

Ivory v. State, 718 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1998).....48

Lawhorn v. Allen, 519 F.3d 1272 (11 Cir. 2008).....48

Mathis v. State, 973 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 2006).....38

McDuffie v. State, 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007).....5

Mosley v. State, 46 So. 3d 510 (Fla. 2009).....1

Pacifico v. State, 642 So. 3d 178 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1994).....60

Parker v. Allen, 565 F.3d 1258 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....54

<u>Pittman v. State</u> , 90 So. 3d 794 (Fla. 2011).....	4
<u>Platt v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997).....	38
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989).....	60
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991).....	63
<u>Slagle v. Bagley</u> , 457 F.3d 501 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	60
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 127 So. 3d 890 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2013).....	6,37,49,51
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4,37,38,53,54
<u>Troy v. State</u> , 57 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011).....	68
<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	6,53,60
<u>United States v. Carter</u> , 410 F.3d U.S. 1017 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	60
<u>United States v. Young</u> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	54
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	60
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1981).....	37,49,51
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(2).....	
Florida R. App. P. 9.210.....	79
Amends. to Fla. Rules of Crim. Pro. 3.851, 3.852, & 3.993, 772 So. 2d 488, 492 n.2 (Fla. 2000).....	
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. § 3.6(i) (2010).....
